rates, in monetary exchange rates, stock prices and other financial variables, as well as
the reaction of market participants to political and economic events.

The Trust has no assets nor liabilities in other currencies different to its functional currency,
therefore the Trust has no exchange rate risk.

Cash flow’s Interest rate risk
The interest rate risk of the cash flow is the risk of fluctuation of the future cash flows and
the value of a financial instrument due to changes in market interest rates.  The interest
rate risk of the fair value is the risk of fluctuation of a financial instrument’s value due to
changes in interest market rates.

The Administrator reviews in a monthly basis the performance of interest rates of assets
and liabilities, measures the impact of mismatch on the results of the Trust and takes
appropriate measures to minimize negative impact on its financial results.

The basic analysis carried out every month by management consists in determining the
impact caused on financial assets and liabilities by increases or decreases of 25 and 50
basis points in interest rates. The impact on net interest income and equity is summarized
below:

 Increase of  Decrease of Increase of Decrease of

 25 bp 25 bp  50 bp 50 bp
Sensitivity of projected net
   interest income:

December 31, 2022 12,166 (12,166) 24,333 (24,333)
December 31, 2021 2,479 (2,479) 4,957 (4,957)

Sensitivity of reported equity to
   interest rate movements:

December 31, 2022 12,166 (12,166) 24,333 (24,333)
December 31, 2021 2,479 (2,479) 4,957 (4,957)

DÉCIMO SEXTO FIDEICOMISO DE BONOS DE PRÉSTAMOS HIPOTECARIOS
(With Banco La Hipotecaria, S. A., acting as Fiduciary)
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Financial Statements

35

(6) Financial Risk Management, continued
The Trust significantly mitigates its exposure to the effects of fluctuations in market interest
rates, as a result of the variability in rates of assets based on the rates structure of its
liabilities.

(d) Capital management:
As of December 31, 2022, the Trust held primary capital of B/.5,000 (2021: B/.5,000) La
Hipotecaria (Holding) Inc., Banco La Hipotecaria S. A., BG Trust, Inc. and their respective